
(ATTACHMENT 1) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS  
             RELATED TO TRANSPORTATION 

This item initiated by the Administration. 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 

The Administration recommends that the Board approve the following professional services 
contracts: 

 
RFB 5763 Authorization to Enter into Contracts with Three Contractors for Transportation Services 

for Summer Programs 
 
 The Administration is requesting authorization to enter into contracts with the following contractors 

for transportation services for summer programs: Durham School Services, LP; First Student, Inc.; 
and Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. 

 
These contractors were chosen pursuant to RFB 5763. The original contracts provided for two 
one-year options to extend upon mutual agreement. This will be the second and final extension 
of these contracts. 
 
The contract extensions will run from June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2022. The total cost of the 
contracts in this extension year will not exceed $450,000. 

 
 The following table provides information on the amount not to exceed for each contract: 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Budget Codes: 
 

TPH-0-A-SSE-DW-EPPT $384,000 
RPW-0-0-PRC-RC-ECTS $11,000 
RPW-0-S-DH1-RC-ECTS $3,000 
RTW-0-0-MCC-RC-ECTS $52,000 

 
Durham School Services, LP   
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ……………………….No 
Total # of Employees ………………………….NG 
Total # of Minorities …………………………..NG 
Total # of Women ……………………………..NG 
HUB PARTICIPATION 

Program Contractor Amount 

Extended School Year (ESY) 
with Club Recreation Program 

First Student, Inc. $174,000 

Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. $210,000 

Devin Harris Playground Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. $3,000 

Summer Stars Teen 
Program  Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. $52,000 

Summer Playground 
Travelling Adventures  

Durham School Services, 
LP 11,000 



Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS per 12-mo. contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 0 HOURS per 12-mo. contract 

  
First Student, Inc.   
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ……………………….No 
Total # of Employees ………………………….57,000 
Total # of Minorities …………………………..25,372 
Total # of Women ……………………………..32,031 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...$8,700 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS per 12-mo. contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 0 HOURS per 12-mo. contract 

 
Lamers Bus Lines, Inc.   
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ……………………….No 
Total # of Employees ………………………….186 
Total # of Minorities …………………………..65 
Total # of Women ……………………………..68 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS per 12-mo. contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 0 HOURS per 12-mo. contract 

 


	(ATTACHMENT 1) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS
	RELATED TO TRANSPORTATION
	ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION
	RFB 5763 Authorization to Enter into Contracts with Three Contractors for Transportation Services for Summer Programs
	The Administration is requesting authorization to enter into contracts with the following contractors for transportation services for summer programs: Durham School Services, LP; First Student, Inc.; and Lamers Bus Lines, Inc.
	These contractors were chosen pursuant to RFB 5763. The original contracts provided for two one-year options to extend upon mutual agreement. This will be the second and final extension of these contracts.
	The contract extensions will run from June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2022. The total cost of the contracts in this extension year will not exceed $450,000.
	The following table provides information on the amount not to exceed for each contract:
	Durham School Services, LP

